www.freeservicemanuals.info

4/3/2013

Auto reverse stereo cassette player D 6645/00/17

Service
Service
Service

Www fi
Ww., trccscrv!ccm

Gr

Free service

Digitized by

aAnuals. jnfy

_ anuals
atis schema'g

ceManu

SPECIFICATIONS

o
Ext.-DC

)

LW

Tape speed
Wow and flutter
S/N ratio

DIRECTION

: 3V (2x R6)
3V
:2x 40 mW, d < 10%

. 476 cm/sec
: < 0.35%
: 32dB

UL

For /17 read for 4822

37 602 A12

Docu mentationTechnique Service Dokumentation Documentazione di Servizio Huolte-Ohje Manual de Servicio Manual de Servigio

&

“Pour votre sécurité, ces documents
doivent étre utilisés par des spécia-
listes agréés, seuls habilités a réparer
votre appareil en panne’’.

Subject to modification

4822 725 20541

Printed in The Netherlands
©Copyright reserved

PHILIPS

Published by
Service Consumer Electronics

World of free manuals

MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW

4822 450 60528
4822 443 61507
4822 443 30592
4822 443 50598
4822 290 80635

4822 492 51714
4822 290 80636
4822 410 24095
4822 410 24096
4822 410 24093

4822 410 24094
4822 443 61507
4822 413 31316
4822 466 40175
4822 443 61508

4822 459 50369
4822 498 91011

Only those parts of which the service code numbers are
stated are normal service parts.

37 608 A12

www.nostatatech.nl

CS 100 579



|
|
|

www.freeservicemanuals.info

37603A12

w
=
o]
a 0
5% _ 8.
L - o
T xX O N
wao ™
|
>
= = HOLIMS 4¥3IMod
J @
o} ¢ o ~o—f
ZMS
-g/r
; QQ/EOOI{%
0L/MLO0— *v2o
——
) 12
-
+
owvnsy
i :O EED
CE<’Q +5
AEG|
uo*‘S
s 2
3 .
o
'2(::1’ (n\:le
. z ras >0
co/M022 v A0l 1HA : ”
T+ I > Tz
10 N o o
o M >
— : o3
> == ovz
: —,
Nl " 2y
NL n2d ?
OT x3o q M \O
= 5 QKEE LLt% \’
+. |2
o 4 920
o .| >
m® >
ol e/
& 022 é
~< AN
x30 o
S
®) HOLIMS 3SH3A3Y
ABE’I AGE1 ADABSO AO
AGE’l AGE’l A6E1 AISZ A6E1
ylele] ] S
T+ 1000[ (1000
82 15| | 22
— ale

CS 100 580

ALL RESISTORS ARE i)

4/3/2013

www.nostatatech.nl
5LP-1358 5@
» D2
SLP-1358
g PB-437J-1
N o
o =
ol R13 2.2k §
\Q RI4 ¥ 220p/6.3V
R8 -} 62K = <
] 8
4 S
EXP-725 > o # 3]
D.C JACK c24 Cl4
220p 1 1D
| g 63v |0
5 VR
e 10KA
37605 A12
HEAD ['ree service manuals
(iratis schema’s
BLACK (SHIELD)
GND g Digitized by
www.freeservicemanuals.info
MOTOR
r—* — BLACK
w
Z
w
<
el= o
O|m oc
SW3 RED
F.F.SW -
o N\ )
0 —
O 3 » I
QQ /?1%?% g’
oW = Y o[ | . ‘
= ak wwd ?
s
= faa]
BLACK =
th ¥
= :
SW2 T] 3
POWER SW REVERSE SW =
)
A
! o
L
ORANGE

World of free manuals

Battery Terminal

Battery Terminal

37606 A12



www.freeservicemanuals.info

TAPE DECK EXPLODED VIEW

I'ree service manual
Gratis schema’s

Digitized by

66
lginfo " 37604 A12

www freescerv iccm;mf_qs

52 M2x1.8 57 M1.7x3 4822 502 10025
53 M2x2.5 58 M1.7x4
54 M2x3 59 M1.7x2
55 M2x4 4822 502 11059 M1.7x6 4822 502 10126

56 M2x4

Only those parts of which the service code numbers are
stated are normal service parts.
See also page CS 100 582.

4/3/2013

ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

Azimuth adjustment recording/playback head

The azimuth is adjustable with screw 55 Fig. 1.

For this adjustment the testcassette SBC420

(4822 397 30071); part with 8 kHz signal may be used.
In start position the 8 kHz signal must be adjusted for
maximum output voltage at J1.

The output voltages on J1 have to be almost equal after
this adjustment.

Check of play take-up torque

The friction force can be measured with the friction test
cassette 811/CTM (code number 4822 395 30054).

In "Play” mode, this force should be between 35 and

65 gcm.

Check of tape speed

Connect the recorder to a wow-and-flutter meter via
socket J1.

Insert test cassette SBC420 and select "Play” Mode
(3150 Hz side).

Tape speed can be adjusted with trimmer potentiometer
VR2.

(F) REGLAGES ET CONTROLES

Azimuth de la téte enreg./repro.

L'azimuth est réglable grace a la vis 55 Fig. 1.

Utiliser pour I'alignement la cassette d'essai du jeu.
Cassettes Service; partie 8 kHz (jeu SBC420;

4822 397 30071).

En position start (de démarrage) le signal de 8 kHz doit
étre aligné pour un maximum de tension de sortie sur
J1.

Les tensions de sorties en J1 doivent étre & peu prés
pareilles aprés ce réglage.

Controéle de la friction d’enroulement

La force de friction peut étre mesurée au moyen de la
cassette d'essai "friction” 811/CTM (4822 395 30054).
En position "Play” (lecture) cette force sera comprise
entre 35 et 65 gcm.

Contréle de la vitesse de défilement

Connecter I'appareil a I'instrument de mesure de
pleurage et de scintillement a travers la prise J1.
Introduire une cassette d'essai SBC420 dans l'appareil
et mettre 'appareil en position "Play” (lecture),

(3150 Hz).

La vitesse peut étre ajustée par action sur le
potentiométre de réglage VR2.

@ REGOLAZIONE E CONTROLLI

Regolazione dell’Azimuth della testina di reg/rip

L'azimuth & regolabile con la vite 55 Fig. 1.

Per questa regolazione si deve utilizzare la cassetta
campione SBC420 (4822 397 30071) parte con 8 kHz.

In posizione riproduzione il segnale a 8 kHz deve essere
regolato per la massima tensione in uscita alla presa J1.
Le tensioni di uscita sulle prese J1 devono essere quasi
identiche dopo questa regolazione.

Frizione d’avvolgimento veloce

La forza della frizione deve essere regolata con la
cassetta 4822 395 30054 (811/CTM) in posizione
"riproduzione”.

Bobina di destra 35-65 gcm.

World of free manuals

www.nostatatech.nl

(NL) INSTELLINGEN EN KONTROLES
Azimuthinstelling o/w kop

De azimuth wordt ingesteld met schroef 55 Fig. 1.

Voor instelling kan het 8 kHz deel van de cassette
SBC420 gebruikt worden (4822 397 30071).

In de positie start moet het 8 kHz signaal op maximum
uitgangsspanning op J1 worden afgeregeld.
Opmerking:

De uitgangsspanningen op J1 dienen na deze afregeling
ongeveer gelijk te zijn.

Controle opspoelfrictie

De frictiekracht kan gemeten worden met de frictiemeet-
cassette 811/CTM, kodenr. 4822 395 30054 "Play”
positie 35-65 gcm.

Controle bandsnelheid

Sluit het apparaat aan op de "wow and flutter” meter via
aansluitbus J1.

Plaats een testcassette SBC420 in het apparaat en zet
het apparaat in de stand weergave (3150 Hz).

De snelheid kan ingesteld worden met instel-
potentiometer VR2.

@ EINSTELLUNGEN UND PRUFUNGEN

Azimuteinstellung des A/W-Kopfes

Das Azimut wird mit der Schraube 55 Bild 1 eingestellt.
Fur Einstellung kann 8 kHz-Teil der Cassette SBC420
(4822 397 30071) benutzt werden.

In der Start-Stellung muss das 8 kHz-Signal auf
maximale Ausgangsspannung an J1 abgeglichen
werden.

Bemerkung:

Die Ausgangsspannungen an J1 sollen nach dieser
Einstellung etwa gleich sein.

Kontrolle der Aufwickelfriktion

Die Friktionskraft lasst sich mit der Friktionsmesscas-
sette 811/CTM (Code Nr. 4822 395 30054) messen;
"Play”-Stellung 35-65 gcm.

Kontrolle der Bandgeschwindigkeit

Das Gerat tber Anschlussstelle J1 an das Messgerat fur
Gleichlaufschwankungen anschliessen.

Eine Testcassette SBC420 in das Gerat einlegen und
das Gerat in die Wiedergabestellung bringen (3150 Hz
Seite).

Die Geschwindigkeit kann mit dem Einstellpotentio-
meter VR2 eingestellt werden.

Velocita del nastro

Collegare I'apparecchio ad un misuratore di wow e
flutter J1.

Mettere I'apparecchio in posizione riproduzione,
utilizzando la cassetta campione SBC420, parte con
3150 Hz.

Regolare la velocita con il potenziometer VR2.

CS 100 581



www.freeservicemanuals.info 4/3/2013 www.nostatatech.nl
BA 3404 F BA 5204
INPUT 1-B | 1 =1 I—_-“E] NFB 1 e E z] o
iNPUT 1-A [2 |—¢ | ™ >E OUTPUT 1 e ] BooT
STRAP 1
| NC | 5
Vee | 3 »—] : E BIAS E OBTRUT 1
ne [z ] | sias i >E OUTPUT 2 ne [7 z] .
[}
1 POWER GND | S
GND [5 —i ! LE NFB 2 E] vee
1
INPUT 2B [ 6 —o i —El LED 1 s Bl 1—_2-1 NETRIE S
~ DRIVER
INPUT 2-A Ef':: ; 0] w0 2 - — soor
I Si, sl STRAP 2
cle II sw II E CONTROL LR E E s
37 629 A12 37 630 A12
L] b 3+ SUPPLY
6 VS
8 CONTROL
+ 4L  MOTOR
45 5
z L
5 = SUPPLY
37 631 A12
2 4822 464 50385 33 4822 492 41249
3 482249251711 34 4822 403 30428 m
4 4822 249 30091 36 4822 492 32485 -1C-
5 4822 403 10232 37 482252231878
6 4822 492 32481 38 4822 358 30464 IC1 BA3404P 4822 209 83064
IC2 BA5204 4822 209 83065
7 4822492 32482 39 4822 53550093 103 LA5524 4829 209 83068
8 4822403 20183 40 4822 403 30429
9 4822492 32483 41 482253591834
10 4822 403 20184 42 4822 492 41251 - —p-
D
11 4822 492 32484 43 4822 403 10234
12 4822 492 63195 44 4822 403 10235 D1,D2 LED, SLP-135B 4822 130 31498
13 4822532 51645 45 4822 492 32486
14 4822532 51646 46 4822 492 32487
16 4822528 81024 47 4822 403 10236 -R- —F
17 4822 492 41248 48 4822 492 41252
18 4822 403 30426 49 4822 492 41253 VR1 Vol. 10k 4822 100 20142
19 4822 528 20411 50 4822 403 40197 VR2 Vol. 5k 4822 100 20141
20 4822528 20412 51 4822 403 40198
21 4822522 31875 73 4822 361 20556 )
22 4822 535 50092 74 4822 277 60227 -Miscellaneous-
23 4822528 81025 75 4822277 60228 J1 Headphone 4822 267 30627
24 482253251647 J2 D 4822 267 30628
25 482249251712
26 4822 403 30427
27 4822 403 20185
28 482249251713
29 4822522 20345
30 482252231877
31 4822 403 10233
32 4822532 11207
CS 100 582

World of free manuals




	p-001
	p-002
	p-003
	p-004



